

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

ALVIN MITCHELL, )

Petitioner-Appellant, )

v. )

From Forsyth County

THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH )

CAROLINA BOARD OF )

GOVERNORS, )

Respondent-Appellee. )

\*\*\*\*\*

**NEW BRIEF FOR APPELLEE  
THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA  
BOARD OF GOVERNORS**

\*\*\*\*\*

## INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	5
A. Dr. Mitchell’s poor performance and misconduct result in his dismissal .....	5
B. Dr. Mitchell receives notice of his dismissal and challenges it via multiple administrative appeals .....	10
C. The Court of Appeals affirms the Superior Court’s denial of Dr. Mitchell’s petition for judicial review .....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	20
Standard of Review .....	20
Discussion of Law .....	20
I. Dr. Mitchell’s Termination for Professional Misconduct Did Not Violate the First Amendment .....	20

A.	Dr. Mitchell’s speech is unprotected because it arose within the scope of his official duties as a government employee .....	22
B.	Even if Dr. Mitchell’s speech falls outside the scope of Garcetti, his termination still would not violate the First Amendment .....	29
1.	Dr. Mitchell’s speech involved a private grievance, not a matter of public concern .....	30
2.	The University’s interest in maintaining an efficient workplace outweighed Dr. Mitchell’s interest in making inflammatory accusations .....	34
II.	The University Properly Followed Its Regulations When It Dismissed Dr. Mitchell.....	40
A.	The University’s regulations unambiguously show that it followed its own rules in dismissing Dr. Mitchell .....	41
1.	The University complied with the Handbook and the Code in dismissing Dr. Mitchell .....	41
2.	Dr. Mitchell fails to show that the University did not comply with the Handbook and Code in dismissing him.....	48
B.	If the University’s regulations are ambiguous, deferring to the University’s reading would be appropriate.....	57
1.	This Court has long held that an agency’s reading of its own regulations merits some measure of deference.....	58

2. The University's reading of its regulations merits deference here.....	61
3. Dr. Mitchell fails to show that the University's reading of its regulations should not be afforded deference .....	63
CONCLUSION .....	69
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Trustees of the Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>Bennett v. Metropolitan Gov. of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty.</i> , 977 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	36
<i>Bernold v. Bd. of Governors of Univ. of N.C.</i> , 200 N.C. App. 295, 683 S.E.2d 428 (2009) .....	62
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)....	33
<i>Britt v. N.C. Sheriffs' Educ. &amp; Training Standards Comm'n</i> , 348 N.C. 573, 501 S.E.2d 75 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. McWhirter Grading Co., Inc.</i> , 303 N.C. 573, 281 S.E.2d 24 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carolina Power &amp; Light Co. v. City of Asheville</i> , 358 N.C. 512, 597 S.E.2d 717 (2004) .....	47
<i>Carver v. Carver</i> , 310 N.C. 669, 314 S.E.2d 739 (1984) .....	47, 54
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N.C. Through Bd. of Governors</i> , 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992) .....	35, 37

<i>Decker v. Nw. Env't'l Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013) (Scalia, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part) .....	64
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	24, 26
<i>Dun &amp; Broadstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	30
<i>Elliott v. N.C. Psych. Bd.</i> , 348 N.C. 230, 498 S.E.2d 616 (1998) .....	68
<i>Farber v. N.C. Psych. Bd.</i> , 153 N.C. App. 1, 569 S.E.2d 287 (2002) .....	57
<i>Fowler v. Valencourt</i> , 334 N.C. 345, 435 S.E.2d 530 (1993) .....	48
<i>Frampton v. Univ. of N.C. at Chapel Hill</i> , 241 N.C. App. 401, 773 S.E.2d 526 (2015) .....	62
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heim v. Daniel</i> , 81 F.4th 212 (2d Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>In re N.C. Sav. &amp; Loan League</i> , 302 N.C. 458, 276 S.E.2d 404 (1981).....	58
<i>In re Spivey</i> , 345 N.C. 404, 480 S.E.2d 693 (1997).....	29
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps.</i> , <i>Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	38

*Jones v. Keller*, 364 N.C. 249, 698 S.E.2d 49 (2010) ..... 60, 69

*Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.*,  
597 U.S. 507 (2022) ..... *passim*

*Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of the State of N.Y.*,  
385 U.S. 589 (1967).....26

*Kisor v. Wilkie*,  
588 U.S. 558 (2019)..... 40, 64

*Lane v. Franks*, 573 U.S. 228 (2014) .....23

*Lawson v. FMR LLC*,  
571 U.S. 429 (2014)..... 51

*Leiphart v. N.C. Sch. of the Arts*,  
80 N.C. App. 339, 342 S.E.2d 914 (1986)..... 33

*LexisNexis Risk Data Mgmt. Inc. v. N.C. Admin. Off. of Cts.*,  
368 N.C. 180, 775 S.E.2d 651 (2015)..... 53

*Loper-Bright Enters. v. Raimondo*,  
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....59

*Matter of Booras*,  
500 P.3d 344 (Co. 2019).....36

*Meriwether v. Hartop*,  
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....26, 38, 39

*Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight*,  
465 U.S. 271 (1984) (Brennan, J., dissenting).....27

*Mitchell v. Winston-Salem State Univ. Bd. of Trs*,  
No. 18-cvs-6089 (Forsyth Cnty. Sup. Ct.

Nov. 28, 2018) .....	14
<i>Mitchell v. Winston-Salem State Univ.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00130, 2020 WL 1516537 (M.D.N.C. March 30, 2020) .....	14
<i>Mitchell v. Univ. of N.C. Bd. of Govs.</i> , 288 N.C. App. 232, 886 S.E.2d 523 (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. Rodeberg</i> , 385 N.C. 405, 895 S.E.2d 328 (2023) .....	47, 54
<i>Moser v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 984 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	36
<i>N.C. Acupuncture Licensing Bd. v. N.C. Bd. of Physical Therapy Exam'rs</i> , 371 N.C. 697, 821 S.E.2d 376 (2018) .....	60
<i>N.C. Dept. of Env't. &amp; Nat. Res v. Carroll</i> , 358 N.C. 649, 599 S.E.2d 888 (2004) .....	20
<i>Pamlico Marine Co., Inc. v. N.C. Dep't of Nat. Res. &amp; Cmty. Dev., Coastal Res. Comm'n Div.</i> , 80 N.C. App. 201, 341 S.E.2d 108 (1986) .....	59
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porsh Builders, Inc. v. City of Winston-Salem</i> , 302 N.C. 550, 276 S.E.2d 443 (1981) .....	52, 53
<i>Porter v. Bd. of Trustees of N. Carolina State Univ.</i> , 72 F.4th 573 (4th Cir. 2023) <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 693 (2024) .....	28



<i>Pressman v. Univ. of N.C. at Charlotte,</i> 78 N.C. App. 296, 337 S.E.2d 644 (1985) .....	16, 31, 32
<i>Rainey v. N.C. Department of Public Instruction,</i> 361 N.C. 679, 652 S.E.2d 251 (2007) .....	65
<i>Ray v. N.C. Dep't of Transp.,</i> 366 N.C. 1, 727 S.E.2d 675 (2012) .....	66
<i>Renken v. Gregory,</i> 541 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2008).....	23, 25
<i>Semelka v. Univ. of N.C.,</i> 275 N.C. App. 662, 854 S.E.2d 34 (2020).....	63
<i>Shelton v. Morehead Mem. Hosp.,</i> 318 N.C. 76, 347 S.E.2d 824 (1986).....	52
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.,</i> 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	59, 61, 64
<i>Snyder v. Phelps,</i> 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	30
<i>Sound Rivers, Inc. v. N.C. Department of Environmental Quality,</i> 385 N.C. 1, 891 S.E.2d 83 (2023) .....	68
<i>United States v. Puentes,</i> 803 F.3d 597 (11th Cir. 2015).....	69
<i>Vinci v. Nebraska Dep't of Corr. Servs.,</i> 571 N.W.2d 53 (Neb. 1997) .....	36
<i>Wilder v. Amatex Corp.,</i> 314 N.C. 550, 336 S.E.2d 66 (1985) .....	67

*Withrow v. Larkin*,  
421 U.S. 35 (1975) ..... 56-57

**Statutes**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-30 (2022) ..... 4

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-31.....5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-51.....20

**Session Laws**

Act of Oct. 3, 2023, S.L. No. 2023-134..... 4

**Other Authorities**

Appellee’s Brief,  
*Bernold v. Bd. of Governors of Univ. of N.C.*, 200 N.C.  
App. 295, 683 S.E.2d 428 (2009) .....62

Defendant-Appellee’s Brief,  
*Frampton v. Univ. of N.C. at Chapel Hill*, 241 N.C. App.  
401, 773 S.E.2d 526 (2015).....62

Respondents-Appellees’ Brief,  
*Semelka v. Univ. of N.C.*, 275 N.C. App. 662, 854 S.E.2d  
34 (2020).....63

Univ. of N.C. Sys., Transmittal Letter No. 149 (2023)..... 46

UNC Policy Manuel & Code, ch. 100.1, App. 1 ..... 46, 47
